INCREASED UNCERTAINTY DUE TO THE
COVID-19 PANDEMIC
The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in weaker macro
economic conditions and increased uncertainty. The effect
on the company will depend on how quickly and the level at
which the economy will stabilise.

Sagax’s exposure to particularly vulnerable sectors, such as
the hotel, restaurant and tourism sectors, is low. Rental revenue
is distributed between 1,813 leases. 80% of revenue was attrib-
utable to 1,802 leases, each with a rental value of less than 1%
of the company’s rental revenue.

Sagax’s average rent losses have amounted to less than 0.1%
of rental revenue for the past ten years and amounted to 0.02%
in 2020. However, the impact of the negative macroeconomic
trend on Sagax’s tenants is unavoidable.

On 31 December 2020, Sagax’s cash and cash equivalents
and available credit facilities amounted to SEK 4,367 M, of
which SEK 24 M in cash and cash equivalents. Sagax’s cash
flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 2,219 M.

Sensitivity analysis on 31 December 20201)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on profit
from property
management,

annual basis

Effect on
profit before tax,

annual basis
Effect on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% +/–28 +/–23 +/–23

Rental revenue +/–1% +/–28 +/–23 +/–23

Property expenses +/–1% –/+5 –/+4 –/+4

Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –29/+11 –23/+9 –23/+9

Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –7/–8 –6/–6 –6/–6

Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK excluding fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –43/+25 –34/+20 –34/+20

Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR excluding fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –14/+0 –12/+0 –12/+0

Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2) +/–10% +/–135 +/–105 +/–847

Changed rent level for contract maturity in 2019 +/–10% +/–9 +/–7 +/–7

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) �Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 2020

DIRECTOR'S REPORT

49This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Annual Report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

At the end of the period, Sagax had 19,807 (14,830) share-

[…]

2NOTE Rental revenue

Distribution of leases

Share of
contractual
annual rent

Contractual
annual rent

No. of
leases

Average
 contractual
annual rent,

SEK M

Lease
term,
yearsSEK M Share

>2% 241 8% 3 80 10

1–2 % 322 11% 8 40 6

<1% 2,302 80% 1,802 1 5

Total 2,865 100% 1,813 2 5

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

FINANCIAL REPORTS

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 202084 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Annual Report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

3NOTE Reporting of the Group’s market areas

1) �Changes in value of financial instruments have not been distributed by market area.
2) Madrid & Barcelona, which was previously reported under Rest of Europe, is reported as a separate segment from 2020. Comparative figures have been restated.

   Stockholm   Helsinki   Netherlands Paris
   Finland

   university cities   Madrid & Barcelona   Rest of Sweden   Rest of Finland   Rest of Europe Unallocated items   Total Group

Revenue 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2019 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rental revenue 671 657 593 581 291 212 299 242 335 317 101 10 151 195 231 233 225 134 – – 2,898 2,581

Other revenue 1 6 5 15 3 – 2 5 – 1 – – – – – – – – – – 10 27

Property expenses –108 –120 –130 –128 –30 –22 –76 –66 –72 –68 –14 –7 –10 –22 –23 –19 –10 –32 –25 –512 –475

Net operating income 565 542 469 468 263 190 225 181 263 249 87 10 144 185 209 210 206 124 –32 –25 2,397 2,133

Unrealised
changes in value1) 324 362 64 65 411 277 159 223 40 52 236 54 51 16 –1 179 –9 74 – – 1,274 1,301

Realised
changes in value1) –3 – – –12 –17 – – –1 2 –3 –1 – – –14 –11 –13 – 1 – – –30 –40

Changes in value
related to joint ventures

Tax on joint ventures

Current tax

Deferred tax

Total yield 886 904 532 521 657 467 384 404 305 298 322 63 194 187 196 376 197 199 –32 –25 3,641 3,393

Investment properties 10,552 9,840 6,771 6,708 4,262 2,982 3,465 2,919 3,180 3,148 1,813 888 1,886 1,828 2,527 2,634 3,093 1,676 – – 37,548 32,625

Cash and cash equivalents – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 24 86 24 86

Unallocated items: –

  Deferred
 tax assets

– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

  Other assets – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 9,050 7,442 9,050 7,442

Total assets 10,552 9,840 6,771 6,708 4,262 2,982 3,465 2,919 3,180 3,148 1,813 888 1,886 1,828 2,527 2,634 3,093 1,676 9,074 7,528 46,622 40,154

Property loans – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 19,828 17,437 19,828 17,437

Unallocated items: –

  Deferred
 tax liabilities

– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 2,476 2,018 2,476 2,018

  Other liabilities – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 1,866 1,441 1,886 1,441

Total liabilities – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 24,170 20,896 24,170 20,896

Consolidated equity – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 22,452 19,257 22,452 19,257

Total liabilities and
equity – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 46,622 40,154 46,622 40,154

Other information

Investments in properties 297 302 237 206 56 16 22 125 28 23 1 – 7 2 14 31 3 3 – – 666 707

Items not affecting cash
flow:

– –

Unrealised
changes in value

324 362 64 65 411 277 159 223 40 52 236 54 51 16 –1 179 –9 74 228 889 1,498 2,190

Profit from
joint ventures

– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 1,033 917 1,033 917

Deferred tax – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –511 –416 –511 –416

Total items not affecting
cash flow 324 362 64 65 411 277 159 223 40 52 236 54 51 16 –1 179 –9 74 750 1,390 2,020 2,691

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 2020

FINANCIAL REPORTS

85This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Annual Report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

3NOTE Reporting of the Group’s market areas

The operating segments match Sagax’s internal operational monitoring as it is reviewed by the company’s CEO.

[…]

counting cash flows and residual values was 7.4% (7.7) and 7.7%
(8.1), respectively. The weighted yield requirement was 6.5%
(6.6). This means that if Sagax’s property portfolio was to be
viewed theoretically as one single property, the market value of
SEK 37,548 M would correspond to a yield requirement of 6.5%, a
cost of capital of 7.4% for cash flow and a cost of capital of 7.7% for
discounting the residual value to present value. As the chart below
illustrates, the recognised yield for Sagax corresponds well with
the yield requirement established in conjunction with property
valuations.

The table below presents the recognised property values’ sen-
sitivity to changes in assumptions.

13NOTE Investment properties, cont’d.

%

0

2

4

6

8

10

2020201920182017201620152014201320122011

Yield requirement used in valuations
Reported yield

Yield compared with yield requirement

The properties’ expected future cash flow during the
selected calculation period is measured as follows:

+ Rent payments

– Operational payments

– Maintenance

– Site leasehold fees

= Net operating income

– Investments

= Cash flow

Sensitivity analysis for property values

Change in value

Amounts in SEK M Change 2020 2019

Yield requirement  +/– 0.25% points –979/+1,053 –830/+931

Cost of capital  +/– 0.25% points –896/+921 –763/+803

Rental revenue  +/– 5% +1,432/–1,427 +1,207/–1,221

Property expenses  +/– 5% –234/+235 –216/+206

Intervals   Cost of capital, cash flow   Cost of capital, residual value   Yield requirement

Market segment 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Stockholm 4.6-9.9% 4.9-10.2% 4.6-9.9% 4.9-10.2% 4.9-8.0% 5.0-8.0%

Helsinki 5.5-11.8% 5.5-12.0% 6.9-11.8% 6.9-12.0% 4.9-9.8% 4.9-10.0%

Netherlands 5.1-9.2% 5.1-8.4% 5.1-9.2% 5.1-8.4% 5.8-9.1% 5.8-9.4%

Paris 5.0-11.0% 5.5-12.5% 5.0-11.0% 5.5-12.5% 4.0-7.8% 4.5-9.0%

Finland, university cities 5.5-14.0% 5.5-14.0% 7.9-14.0% 8.0-14.0% 5.9-12.0% 6.0-12.0%

Netherlands 5.1-9.2% 5.1-8.4% 5.1-9.2% 5.1-8.4% 5.8-9.1% 5.8-9.4%

Madrid & Barcelona 6.3-10.0% 7.3-10.0% 6.3-10.0% 7.3-10.0% 5.8-7.0% 6.0-7.0%

Rest of Sweden 7.1-11.3% 7.3-11.4% 7.1-11.3% 7.3-11.4% 5.2-9.3% 5.2-9.3%

Rest of Finland 5.5-16.0% 5.5-16.0% 7.5-16.0% 7.6-16.0% 5.5-14.0% 5.6-14.0%

Rest of Europe 4.8-10.0% 5.3-11.0% 4.8-11.0% 5.3-11.0% 5.8-12.5% 6.0-12.5%

Weighted average 7.4% 7.8% 7.7% 8.1% 6.5% 6.6%

Cost of capital and yield requirement

Weighted average   Cost of capital, cash flow   Cost of capital, residual value   Yield requirement

Market segment 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Stockholm 7.2% 7.6% 7.2% 7.6% 5.4% 5.7%

Helsinki 8.0% 8.3% 8.4% 8.8% 6.5% 6.8%

Netherlands 6.5% 6.3% 6.5% 6.3% 7.0% 7.1%

Paris 7.5% 8.3% 7.5% 8.3% 6.4% 6.9%

Finland, university cities 8.6% 8.7% 9.4% 9.7% 7.4% 7.7%

Madrid & Barcelona 7.4% 7.6% 7.4% 7.6% 6.3% 6.3%

Rest of Sweden 8.4% 8.7% 8.4% 8.7% 6.6% 6.8%

Rest of Finland 7.3% 7.3% 9.1% 9.2% 7.1% 7.2%

Rest of Europe 6.6% 6.7% 6.8% 6.9% 8.9% 7.2%

Weighted average 7.4% 7.8% 7.7% 8.1% 6.5% 6.6%

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

FINANCIAL REPORTS

AB SAGAX ANNUAL REPORT 202092 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Annual Report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

VALUATION COMPANIES
Savills
Savills appraises the Swedish, French, Spanish and German
properties and is one of the world’s leading property consultan-
cies, with 39,000 employees in over 600 office in more than 70
countries. The company is listed on the London Stock Exchange.